PORT AUTHORITIES

PH302

GERALDTON PORT AUTHORITY ACT 1968

PORTS (FUNCTIONS) ACT 1993

GERALDTON PORT AUTHORITY AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 2) 1995

Made by the Geraldton Port Authority and approved by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Geraldton Port Authority Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1995.

Part II amended

2. Part II of the Geraldton Port Authority Regulations 1969* is amended by inserting after regulation 23 the following regulation —

44

Rate of interest on overdue amounts

23A. For the purposes of section 33 (1) of the Ports (Functions) Act 1993, the rate of interest on an amount outstanding to the Port Authority is 3% greater than the rate of interest published from time to time by the National Australia Bank Ltd. as its benchmark rate of interest.

- "
- [* Published in Gazette of 13 March 1969 at pp. 843-99. For amendments to 23 May 1995 see 1994 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 107-9.]

Passed by a resolution of the Geraldton Port Authority at a meeting of the Authority held on the 7th day of June 1995.

The Common Seal of the Geraldton PortAuthority was at the time of the abovementioned resolution affixed in the presence of—

R. J. GILLAM, Chairman. I. L. BOGLE, Member. L. W. GRAHAM, General Manager.

Approved by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.